PDF generated from XML JATS4R by Redalyc
Project academic non-profit, developed under the open access initiative
Revista Chapingo. Serie horticultura
ISSN: 1027-152X
ISSN: 2007-4034
Universidad Autónoma Chapingo
Physical and chemical attributes of feijoa
fruit in Veracruz, Mexico

A total of 30 fruits were randomly selected from one out of every four
similar-sized (2.5 m) trees in an orchard with 350 feijoa trees. eir length
(mm) and diameter (mm) were determined with a digital vernier caliper
(Mitutoyo model CD-6"CSX). e pulp and shell were separated and
weighed (g) on a digital scale (OHAUS CS 2000).
Revista Chapingo, 2018, XXIV(1), Jan-Apr, ISSN: 1027-152X / 2007-4034
PDF generated from XML JATS4R by Redalyc
Project academic non-profit, developed under the open access initiative
Bromatological analysis
Total moisture, ash, crude protein, fat, crude fiber and carbohydrate
percentages (Hall, 2003) were determined in 10 ripened feijoa fruits
(Harman, 1987), harvested at random from a tree. e analyses were
done in triplicate and expressed on a wet basis. e determinations
were carried out in accordance with the following Mexican standards
for the bromatological analysis of food: NMX-F-83-1986 (Secretaría de
Economía [SE], 1986), NMX-F-089-S-1978 (SE, 1978a), NMX-F-068-
S-1980 (SE, 1980), NMX-F-090-S-1978 (SE, 1978b) and NMX-F-066-
S-1978 (SE, 1978c).
Physicochemical analysis
From three trees, fruits of 70 to 80 g at physiological maturity (with
little resistance to harvesting; Harman, 1987) were randomly collected.
Subsequently, three samples of 35 fruits each were subjected to 4, 12 and
25 °C and total soluble solids (TSS, °Brix), pH and titratable acidity (%)
were evaluated at 0, 4, 8, 12, 16 , 20 and 24 days of storage.
To measure TSS, a few drops of fruit juice were placed in an ABBE®
digital refractometer (Leica Mark II), previously calibrated with distilled
water. e pH of the previously-ground pulp was determined with
a potentiometer. e titratable acidity was determined according to
Mexican standard NMX-F-102-S-1978 (SE, 1978d), titrating with 0.1
N NaOH. Results were expressed as percent acidity based on citric
acid (Famiani, Battistelli, Moscatello, Cruz-Castillo, & Walker, 2015).
Weight loss (g) was assessed by the Harman method (1987). Firmness and
resistance to pressure were determined in three parts of the fruit: distal,

Karla Elizabeth González-García, et al. Physical and chemical attributes of feijoa uit in Veracruz, Mexico
PDF generated from XML JATS4R by Redalyc
Project academic non-profit, developed under the open access initiative
Pasquariello, M. S., Mastrobuoni, F., di Patre, D., Zampella, L., Capuano,
L. R., Scortichini, M., & Petriccione, M. (2015). Agronomic,
nutraceutical and molecular variability of feijoa (Acca sellowiana (O. Berg)
Burret) germplasm. Scientia Horticulturae, 191(6), 1-9. doi: 10.1016/
j.scienta.2015.04.036
Ratti, C. (2001). Hot air and freeze-drying of a high value foods: a
review. Journal of Food Engineering, 49(4), 311-319. doi: 10.1016/
S0260-8774(00)00228-4
Secretaría de Economía. (1986). NMX-F-83-1986: Productos alimenticios para
uso humano. Ingenios azucareros. Materias primas, materiales en proceso,
productos terminados y subproductos. Mexico: Author.
Secretaría de Economía. (1980). NMX-F-068-S-1980: Alimentos.
Determinación de proteínas. Mexico: Author .
Secretaría de Economía. (1978a). NMX-F-089-S-1978: Determinación de
extracto etéreo (método Soxhlet) en alimentos. Mexico: Author.
Secretaría de Economía. (1978b). NMX-F-090-S-1978: Determinación de fibra
cruda en alimentos. Mexico: Author .
Secretaría de Economía. (1978c). NMX-F-066-S-1978: Determinación de
cenizas en alimentos. Mexico: Author .
Secretaría de Economía. (1978d). NMX-F-102-S-1978: Determinación de la
acidez titulable en productos elaborados a partir de utas y hortalizas.
Mexico: Author .